REPRESENTATIVE BUCHY

In memory of Private First Class Gustavo A. Rios-Ordonez.

- WHEREAS, The members of the House of Representatives of the 129th General Assembly of Ohio offer our deepest sympathy and heartfelt condolences to the family and friends of Private First Class Gustavo A. Rios-Ordonez; and
- WHEREAS, Gustavo Rios-Ordonez left an indelible impression on the people whose lives he touched, and he will be remembered as a spirited individual who contributed immeasurably to the world around him. A member of the United States Army serving in Afghanistan in support of Operation Enduring Freedom, he embodied a combination of knowledge and commitment that made him a truly valuable part of our country's armed forces. We take this opportunity to remember his exceptional record of service; and
- WHEREAS, Gustavo Rios-Ordonez led an exemplary life, manifesting those virtues we all seek to emulate. The love, compassion, and understanding he so readily extended to others will long remain in the hearts and minds of all many, including his wife, Tiffany, and his two daughters, Isabella and Elizabeth; and
- WHEREAS, Although the void his death has created can never be filled, Gustavo Rios-Ordonez left a legacy of care and commitment that will surely live on. His valiant efforts were truly admirable; therefore be it
- RESOLVED, That we, the members of the House of Representatives of the 129th General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution, pay tribute to a remarkable individual, the late Private First Class Gustavo A. Rios-Ordonez; and be it further
- RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the House of Representatives transmit a duly authenticated copy of this Resolution to the family of Private First Class Gustavo A. Rios-Ordonez.